CITY OF DORAL
COUNCIL MEETING MEMORANDUM

ITEMTITLE:

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL,
FLORIDA, APPROVING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO WORK ORDER NO. 2 WITH
ARDURRA GROUP, INC. TO INCREASE THE AVAILABLE FUNDS FOR CONSTRUCTION
ENGINEERING & INSPECTION (CEl) SERVICES FOR THE LANDMARK TRAFFIC
CALMING IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED TWENTY
TWO THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY SEVEN DOLLARS AND 56/100
($22,147.56); RECOGNIZING THAT ARDURRA GROUP, INC. IS A CITY OF DORAL
PREQUALIFIED VENDOR; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE
AMENDMENT AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY;
PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION OF
RECITALS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATION:
Approval

BRIEF HISTORY:

On February 12, 2025, the Mayor and the City Councilmembers passed Resolution No. 25-51
authorizing the issuance of Work Order No. 2 to Ardurra Group, Inc. for the provision of
Construction Engineering and Inspection (CEl) services of Landmark Traffic Calming
Improvements project, in an amount not to exceed $48,742.92. Ardurra Group’s original
proposal considered a 6-month project duration.

The Project includes traffic calming devises, signage, speed humps, and crosswalks. As a direct
result of unforeseen delays caused by Florida Power and Light, the City approved Change
Order Request #1 and Contingency Withdrawal Authorization #2.

The unforeseen delays have impacted the project’s critical path, and have exhausted available
CEl funding. Therefore, in order to resume day-to-day inspections of construction, ensuring
that the improvements are constructed consistently with the approved plans and allow for a
proper closeout of the project, the Public Works Department (PWD) has requested a
proposal from Ardurra Group to extend the CEl services. As such, PWD staff and Ardurra
Group, Inc. negotiated the attached supplemental proposal on a time and material basis with
a not to exceed amount of Twenty Two Thousand, One Hundred Forty Seven Dollars and
56/100 ($22,147.56), for a Total Work Order not to exceed amount of Seventy Thousand
Eight Hundred Ninety Dollars and 48/100 ($70,890.48) in efforts to continue providing CEl
services for this Project.

Council Meeting
March 11, 2026



LEGISLATIVE ACTION: (IF APPLICABLE)

Date:

Resolution/Ordinance No.

Comments

2/12/2025

Resolution No. 25-51

Work Order approval

FINANCIAL INFORMATION: (IF APPLICABLE)

No. Amount Account No. Source of Funds

l. $70,890.48 101.80005.500650 Transportation Fund
2. $0

Total: | $70,890.48

Fiscal Impact Statement: The proposed item has a fiscal impact on expenditures of
$70,890.48

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT:

This item follows the Public Safety Strategic Initiative as it provides for infrastructure
improvements.

ATTACHMENT(S):
A. Resolution No. 25-51

B. WO#2

C. Ardurra Group Proposal

Council Meeting
March 11, 2026



